
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND CITY OF NOTTINGHAM 

FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
MEETING OF THE AUTHORITY 
 
Date: Friday, 20 July 2018 Time:  10.30 am 
 
Venue: Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood Lodge, Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD 
 
Members are requested to attend the above meeting to be held at the time, place and 
date mentioned to transact the following business 
 

 
Clerk to the Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  MEMBERSHIP  
 
(a) to note that Councillor Sybil Fielding has been appointed to the 

Authority by Nottinghamshire County Council in place of 
Councillor Nicki Brooks; 

 
(b) to confirm the appointments of Councillor Sybil Fielding to the 

Policy and Strategy Committee and the Local Firefighter Pension 
Board as a Fire Authority Member representative. 

 

 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

4  MINUTES  
Of the meeting held on 8 June 2018 (for confirmation) 
 

To Follow 

5  CHAIRS' ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

Public Document Pack



6  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017/18  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

3 - 20 

7  FINAL ACCOUNTS 2017/18  
Report of the Treasurer to the Fire and Rescue Authority 
 

21 - 164 

8  EXTERNAL AUDITORS' REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH 
GOVERNANCE 2017/18  
Joint report of Chief Fire Officer and Treasurer to the Fire Authority 
 

165 - 198 

9  PAY POLICY  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

199 - 218 

10  COLLABORATION WITH DERBYSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE 
SERVICE  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

219 - 224 

11  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining item in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

12  EXEMPT MINUTES  
Of the meeting held on 8 June 2018 (for confirmation) 
 

To Follow 

 
 
 
ANY COUNCILLOR WHO IS UNABLE TO ATTEND THE MEETING AND WISHES TO 
SUBMIT APOLOGIES SHOULD DO SO VIA THE PERSONAL ASSISTANT TO THE CHIEF 
FIRE OFFICER AT FIRE SERVICES HEADQUARTERS ON 0115 976 0880 
 
IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ABOVE, 
PLEASE CONTACT THE CONSTITUTIONAL SERVICES OFFICER SHOWN ON THIS 
AGENDA, IF POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING.  
 
Constitutional Services Officer:  Catherine Ziane-Pryor  
 0115 8764298 
 catherine.pryor@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

 
 

Agenda, reports and minutes for all public meetings can be viewed online at:- 
http://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=224&Year=0 



 

 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE 
STATEMENT 2017/18 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Date: 20 July 2018 
  
Purpose of Report:  
 
To seek the approval of Members to the signing of the Annual Governance Statement 
by the Chair of the Authority and the Chief Fire Officer. 
 
 

 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name :  
Becky Smeathers 
Head of Finance 

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : becky.smeathers@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Therese Easom 
(0115) 98388690  therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6

mailto:therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk


 

1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 The Fire Authority is required to include an Annual Governance Statement 

within its annual Statement of Accounts. The Annual Governance Statement 
contains details of the most recent review of governance arrangements and 
sets out challenges for those arrangements going forwards. 

 
1.2 The Authority must approve the Annual Governance Statement each year 

prior to adopting the Statement of Accounts. Once approved by the Authority, 
the Chair of the Authority and the Chief Fire Officer can sign the Annual 
Governance Statement. 
 

1.3 The Local Code of Corporate Governance was adopted by the Authority in 
February 2017. This Annual Governance Statement, and the annual review of 
governance is against this framework. 
 

2. REPORT 

 
2.1 The Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 sets out how the Service has 

complied with the current local code of corporate governance during the year 
and also meets the requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 
with regards to the preparation and approval of an annual governance 
statement. 

 
2.2 The Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 is attached to this report as 

Appendix A.  
 
2.3 The governance framework has been in place at the Authority for a number of 

years and regular reviews have been carried out periodically. In 2016/17 a full 
review of the Local Code of Corporate Governance was carried out and a 
new Local Code was adopted in line with the CIPFA / Solace framework 
which was revised in 2016. 

 
2.4 Several specific areas of governance were reviewed during the year. These 

mostly related to ICT security and data protection.  They included reviews of 
the Data Protection Policy, ICT Access Control Policy and Gifts and 
Hospitality Policy. 

 
2.5 The External Auditor approved an unqualified Statement of Accounts for 

2016/17 and it is anticipated this will be repeated in 2017/18.  The Annual 
Internal Audit Report was reported to Finance and Resources Committee on 
29 June 2018.  It concluded that: 

 
 “From the work carried out during the 2017/18 financial year, we have been 

able to satisfy ourselves that the overall level of internal control is satisfactory 
and provides a good basis for effective financial and resource management”.  

  

Page 4



2.6 Ernst & Young LLP have been appointed as the auditors to the Authority with 
effect from 1 April 2018 following a national procurement exercise undertaken 
by Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd.  The 2017/18 Statement of 
Accounts will be audited by KPMG under the existing contract.  Transitional 
arrangements are in pl
[...]
 that:  

 
 “From the work carried out during the 2017/18 financial year, we have 

been able to satisfy ourselves that the overall level of internal control is 
satisfactory and provides a good basis for effective financial and 
resource management”.   

 
4.6 External Review  
  
4.6.1 The External Auditors are required by the International Standard on Auditing 

260 (ISA 260) to communicate about the audit of the Authority’s financial 
statements with those charged with governance. This communication is in the 
form of a written report which was presented to Members in September 2017. 

 
4.6.2 The principal purposes of the Auditors’ report are: 
 

 To present key issues identified during the audit of the financial 
statements for the year ended 31 March 2018 and any material 
misstatements in the accounts 

 To report on any key issues for governance 

 To report on the Auditors’ Value for Money conclusion 

 To give an “audit opinion” on the financial statements 

 To report on the implementation of any recommendations in the previous 
year’s ISA 260 report 

 To seek approval to the management representation letter, which 
confirms the Authority’s responsibilities and actions in relation to the 
financial statements 

 
4.6.3 The ISA 260 report for the 2016/17 Statement of Accounts confirmed that the 

quality of the accounts was good, with no material adjustments required. One 
recommendation was made with regards to including to make more use of 
financial and non financial performance data in the narrative statement.  This 
has been addressed in the 2017/18 accounts.  

 
4.6.4 Three significant risks were identified in the External Audit Plan for 2017/18.  

These related to the valuation of assets, valuation of the pension liabilities 
and the faster closedown timetable.  These are being addressed as part of 
the final accounts process for 2017/18. 

Page 17



 
5 SIGNIFICANT ISSUES FOR GOVERNANCE IN 2018/19 
 
5.1 The revised Fire and Rescue National 
[...]
seek to address the above matters 
through its current structures and processes to further enhance governance 
arrangements. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed…………………………………… Signed……………………………………  
 
Councillor Brian Grocock   John Buckley  
CHAIR OF THE FIRE AUTHORITY  CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
 

FINAL ACCOUNTS 2017/18 
 

Report of the Treasurer to the Fire and Rescue Authority 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Date: 20 July 2018 
  
Purpose of Report:  
 
To present the 2017/18 final accounts of the Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue 
Authority to the full Fire Authority for approval. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name :  
Becky Smeathers 
Head of Finance 

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : becky.smeathers@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Therese Easom 
(0115) 967 0880  therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7

mailto:therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk


 

1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 The accounts have been prepared in accordance with the Code of Practice 

on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2017/18, which is 
published by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA). The full Fire and Rescue Authority must approve the audited 
Statement of Accounts before 31 July following the financial year end. 

 
1.2 This report is issued as a covering paper to the final accounts which are 

appended in full as Appendix A.  
 
1.3 At its meeting on 29 June 2018 the Finance and Resources Committee 

received a provisional outturn report setting out that the estimated out-turn 
underspend against the budget would be of the order of £142k subject to any 
accounting adjustments. The final out-turn for the year is a revenue budget 
underspend of £142k, there were no final adjustments after the completion of 
the audit.   

 

2. REPORT 

 
THE CORE STATEMENTS IN THE ACCOUNTS 
 
2.1 There are four core statements
[...]
w). 

 
THE NARRATIVE STATEMENT 
 
2.7 The Narrative Statement gives a useful overview of both the Accounts 

themselves and the Authority’s activities during the year and beyond from a 
financial viewpoint. The foreword sets the context for the Accounts and is 
therefore a useful starting point for someone reading the Authority’s accounts 
for the first time. The performance data in the Narrative Statement can be 
seen on pages 3 to 17. 

 
REVENUE EXPENDITURE 
 
2.8 The Authority set a revenue budget of £40.8m for 2017/18.  This required 

£526k of General Fund Reserves to create a balanced budget.  The 
underspend position of £142k against this budget (a variance of 0.3%) has 
resulted in only £384k being required from General Funds to support 
expenditure. A more detailed explanation of the main reasons for the 
variance is included within the Narrative Statement on pages 12 to 14. 

 
CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 
 
2.9 The Capital Programme for 2017/18 was £6.174m and spending against this 

was £4.060m resulting in an underspend of £2.114m, which was reported to 
Finance and Resources Committee during the year. The Narrative Statement 
in the Statement of Accounts includes an analysis and an explanation of this 
variance. 

 
RESERVES 

 
2.10 The total balance of Earmarked Reserves at the end of the financial year was 

£5.2m. During the year new Earmarked Reserves were created either to 
carry forward unspent grants or donations or to set aside funds for specific 
purposes. Over £1m of Earmarked Reserves were used in the year.  
Amounts of unspent grant paid into reserves were £973k, of which £852k 
related to the Emergency Services Mobile Communications Project. 
 

2.11 The Transition Earmarked Reserve was set up to fund one off costs arising 
from organisational change.  The reserve has a balance of £349k.  £281k of 
this has already been committed to projects, leaving a balance of £68k 
available for new transitional work. With the forthcoming opportunities for 
[...]
PLICATIONS 

 

8.1 The production of Final Accounts is fundamental in demonstrating a sound 
financial position for any organisation. The “snapshot” provided by annual 
accounts which can be independently audited provides both stakeholders 
and elected Members with a significant level of assurance in this area. 

 
8.2 The level of working balances and reserves, as shown in the accounts, will 

enable the position set-out in the medium term financial strategy to be 
sustained. 

 
8.3 Detailed aspects of financial risk management are set out within the body of 

the report. 

Page 25



 

9. COLLABRATION IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no collaboration implications arising from this report. 

 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
It is recommended that Members: 
 
10.1 Approve the Statement of Accounts for 2017/18, as attached at Appendix A. 
 
10.2 Approve the recommendation of the Finance and Resources Committee to 

transfer £500k from the General Fund Reserve to the Transition Earmarked 
Reserve to help fund one off costs arising from organisational change. 

 
10.3 Note the financial results for the 2017/18 year for Nottinghamshire Fire Safety 

Limited, as attached at Appendix B. 
 

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Charlotte Radford 
TREASURER TO THE FIRE AUTHORITY 
 
 

Page 26



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire Authority - Statement of Accounts 2017/18

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016/17

Page 27



Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire Authority - Statement of Accounts 2017/18

PAGE

Narrative Statement 3

Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts 18

Statement of Approval of the Statement of Accounts 19

Auditor's Report 20

 The Core Financial Statements 23

 - Introduction to Core Statements 23

 - Movement in Reserves Statement 25

 - Expenditure and Funding Analysis 27

 - Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement                                                       
[...]
iabilities and the faster 
closedown timetable.  These are being addressed as part of the final accounts process 
for 2017/18.

SIGNIFICANT ISSUES FOR GOVERNANCE IN 2018/19

The revised Fire and Rescue National Framework for England comes into force on  
1 June 2018.  Every fire and rescue authority must have regard to the Framework in 
carrying out their functions.  Every authority must publish an annual statement of 
assurance of compliance with the framework. This will be presented annually to Fire 
Authority in the September meeting.

The revised framework seeks to embed recent reforms which affect the sector.  In 
particular, it addresses the requirements of the Policing and Crime Act 2017. This Act 
has introduced the duty for emergency services to consider collaboration opportunities in 
all that they do and, although much collaborative work already takes place, this will drive 
further collaboration over the coming years. The Act also allows Police and Crime 
Commissioners to take over responsibility for fire and rescue where a local business 
case is made and this may lead to significant changes in governance for the fire sector 
in the future. 

Another feature of the new legislation is the creation of a new statutory inspectorate for 
fire and rescue services.  The service has been planning for and is well prepared for its 
first inspection which is due to take place late 2018 (see 4.4.14).  

The National Framework contains the continued requirement for the authority to have an 
Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP).  The plan sets out the strategic objectives of 
the organisation and how the service will aim to achieve them. The existing plan runs to 
2019 and a new IRMP is in the process of being developed.  This will be consulted upon 
in 2018. The plan will help align resources to the corporate priorities when the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy is developed in the autumn.

The 2018/19 budget process identified an ongoing deficit in the budget going
[...]
ation expenses   (120,497) (120,456)

Operating profit   41,869 32,513

Tax on profit on ordinary activities   (8,598) (6,503)

Profit for the year   33,271 26,010

- 11 -

Page 162



 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE FIRE SAFETY LIMITED

 
 
SCHEDULE TO THE DETAILED ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

2018 2017
£ £

Turnover

Training income 58,825 49,937

Fire extinguisher maintenance/service income 189,155 182,022

Fire extinguisher income 188,796 187,893

Events income 1,900 3,000

438,676 422,852

2018 2017
£ £

Cost of sales

Purchases 100,085 98,519

Staff salaries 112,630 111,422

Staff national insurance 7,817 7,054

Staff pension costs 18,286 13,034

Recharged expenses 33,534 32,081

Maintenance 666 5,314

Sundry expenses 105 263

Consultancy fees 1,704 -

Protective clothing and uniform 651 1,414

Hotels, travel and subsistence 882 862

276,360 269,963

2018 2017
£ £

Other operating income

Private telephone call income 50 80

50 80

- 12 -

Page 163



 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE FIRE SAFETY LIMITED

 
 
SCHEDULE TO THE DETAILED ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

2018 2017
£ £

Administration expenses

Staff salaries 55,943 57,455

Staff national insurance 4,321 5,432

Staff pension costs 9,115 17,511

Staff training 770 1,422

Hotels, travel and subsistence 329 -

Printing, stationery and postage 1,771 1,489

Telephone and fax 485 320

Computer costs 4,800 800

Advertising and promotion 1,204 2,622

Subscriptions 4,426 5,436

Accountancy 2,000 -

Bank charges 819 1,035

Recharged expenses 28,304 26,854

Sundry expenses 63 80

Depreciation 6,147 -

120,497 120,456

- 13 -

Page 164



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
 

EXTERNAL AUDITORS’ REPORT 
TO THOSE CHARGED WITH 
GOVERNANCE 2017/18 
 

Joint report of Chief Fire Officer and                    
Treasurer to the Fire Authority 
 
 
 
 

  
Date: 20 July 2018 
  
Purpose of Report:  
 
To present the External Auditors’ ISA 260 Report to Members, and to seek Members’ 
ap
[...]
line of 31 July 2018, and an unqualified 
Value for Money conclusion. In addition, the Auditors confirm that the Annual 
Governance Statement complies with the relevant CIPFA / SOLACE 
guidance on corporate governance. 

 
2.3 The audit did not identify any material or significant errors in the financial 

statements. There were no presentational corrections required and no 
adjustments to an accounting policy.  

Page 166



 
2.4 There were no recommendations made in the ISA 260 report for 2016/17. 
 
2.5 The ISA 260 report makes no recommendations for 2017/18. 
   

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
The annual cost of external audit work this year is £31,050. There has been no 
increase in cost from 2015/16. 
 

4. HUMAN RESOURCES AND LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT 
IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no specific human resources and learning and development implications 
arising from this report. 
 

5. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

 
An equality impact assessment has not been carried out because this is a report 
about the External Audit of the financial statements and not a new policy. 
 

6.      CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no crime and disorder implications arising from this report. 
 

7.      LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no legal implications arising from this report. 
 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 
The work of the External Auditors in their audit of the Authority’s financial 
statements provides an independent view of the adequacy of internal controls, the 
accuracy of the final accounts and an assessment of the Authority’s arrangements 
for achieving value for money. This provides Members with some assurance about 
the quality of financial management and financial reporting within the Authority. 
  

9. COLLABORATION IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no collaboration implications arising from this report. 

Page 167



 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
It is recommended that Members: 
 
10.1 Note the contents of the External Auditors’ ISA 260 report, attached as
[...]
 you are dissatisfied 
with your response please contact the national lead partner for all of KPMG’s work under our contract 
with Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited, Andrew Sayers, by email to 
Andrew.Sayers@kpmg.co.uk. After this, if you are still dissatisfied with how your complaint has been 
handled you can access PSAA’s complaints procedure by emailing generalenquiries@psaa.co.uk by 
telephoning 020 7072 7445 or by writing to Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited, 3rd Floor, Local 
Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ.

© 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of 
independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), 
a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International. 

CREATE: CRT086281A

Kpmg.com.uk

Andrew Cardoza
Director

T+44 (0) 121 2323 869
E: Andrew.Cardoza@kpmg.co.uk

Umar Jillani
Assistant Manager

T: +44 (0) 121 3352 401
E: Umar.Jillani@kpmg.co.uk

The key contacts in relation to our audit are:

Page 197



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
 
 

PAY POLICY 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer  
 
 
 
 
 

  
Date: 20 July 2018 
  
Purpose of Report:   
 
To present a Pay Policy statement for approval by the Fire Authority, in line with the 
requirements of the Localism Act 2011. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

Name : 

 
John Buckley 
Chief Fire officer 
 

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : john.buckley@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Therese Easom 
(0115) 967 0880  therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk 
 

Page 199

Agenda Item 9

mailto:therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk


 

1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 The Localism Act 2011, Section 38(1), places a requirement on ‘relevant 

authorities’ to prepare pay statements for each financial year.   
 
1.2 The Fire Authority is a “releva
[...]
nghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
 

COLLABORATION WITH 
DERBYSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE 
SERVICE 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Date: 20 July 2018 
  
Purpose of Report:  
 
To seek approval from Members for a Strategic Collaboration Board with Derbyshire 
Fire and Rescue Service. 
 
 

 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name :  
Craig Parkin 
Assistant Chief Fire Officer 

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : craig.parkin@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Therese Easom 
(0115) 967 0880  therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk 

Page 219

Agenda Item 10

mailto:therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk


 

1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 Members will be aware that over the last year Nottinghamshire Fire and 

Rescue Service (NFRS) has developed and implemented its collaboration 
strategy and created a collaboration board with Nottinghamshire Police. The 
initial workstreams have concentrated on prevention, emergency planning, 
estates and learning and development 

 
1.2 On 5 June 2018 Members from both Derbyshire Fire Authority and 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire Authority attended a seminar to 
discuss areas of potential future collaboration. 

 
1.3 The Police and Crime Act 2017 places a statutory requirement on the Fire 

and Rescue Service to consider collaboration agreements with other 
emergency services where it would be in the interests of efficiency, 
effectiveness and public safety. 

 
1.4 Central Government and Her Majesty Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire 

and Rescue Services (HMICFRS) have also indicated an expectation fire and 
rescue services explore and develop collaboration opportunities with other 
emergency services. This will also form part of the HMICFRS’s inspection of 
the Service, currently scheduled later in the year.  

 
1.5 The Service’s Sustainability Strategy 2020 has identified that savings of 

£800,000 are required from collaboration for the Service to balance the 
budget by 2020. 

 

2.
[...]
e Fire and 
Rescue Service and its associated workstreams. This will allow the Authority to 
discharge its statutory function to consider collaboration with other emergency 
services. 
 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
It is recommended that Members: 
 
10.1 Approve the establishment of a Strategic Collaboration Board with Derbyshire 

Fire and Rescue Service. 
 
10.2 Along with the Chair, nominate two further elected Members to represent the 

Authority on the Strategic Collaboration Board. 
 

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
John Buckley 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

Page 223



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017/18
	7 FINAL ACCOUNTS 2017/18
	1_Final Accounts
	1_Final Accounts Appx1
	1_Final Accounts Appx2

	8 EXTERNAL AUDITORS' REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE 2017/18
	2018_CFA_3_July CB External Auditors Report
	FInal ISA 260
	External Audit ISA260 Report 2017/18
	Summary for Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham  Fire & Rescue Service�
	Summary for Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Service (cont.)
	Control Environment
	Controls over key financial systems
	Controls over key financial systems (cont.)
	Financial Statements
	Accounts production and audit process
	Specific audit areas
	Specific audit areas 
	Specific audit areas (cont.)
	Specific audit areas (cont.)
	Judgements
	Judgements (cont.)
	Proposed opinion and audit differences
	Completion
	Value for Money Arrangements
	Specific value for money risk areas
	Specific value for money risk areas (cont.)	
	Specific value for money risk areas (cont.)
	Appendices
	Slide Number 22
	Slide Number 23
	Slide Number 24
	Slide Number 25
	Slide Number 26
	Slide Number 27
	Slide Number 28
	Slide Number 29


	9 PAY POLICY
	10 COLLABORATION WITH DERBYSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE





Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND CITY OF NOTTINGHAM 

FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood Lodge, Arnold 
Nottingham NG5 8PD on 20 July 2018 from 10.30 am - 10.58 am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Brian Grocock (Chair) 
Councillor Michael Payne (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Andrew Brown 
Councillor Eunice Campbell-Clark 
Councillor John Clarke  
Councillor Sybil Fielding 
Councillor John Handley 
Councillor Patience Uloma Ifediora 
Councillor John Longdon 
Councillor Jackie Morris 
Councillor Francis Purdue-Horan 
Councillor Jonathan Wheeler 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 
Councillor Jason Zadrozny 
 

Councillor Vaughan Hopewell 
Councillor Mike Quigley MBE 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir 
Councillor Parry Tsimbiridis 
 

Also in attendance 
Paddy Tipping, Nottinghamshire Police and Crime Commissioner 
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
John Buckley - Chief Fire Officer 
Wayne Bowcock - Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
Becky Smeathers - Head of Finance 
Malcolm Townroe - Clerk and Monitoring Officer 
Andy Cardoza - KPMG Auditor 
Kate Morris - Governance Officer 
 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Vaughan Hopewell 
Councillor Mike Quigley MBE 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir 
 
Charlotte Radford – Treasurer to the Authority 
 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue Authority - 20.07.18 

2 

2  MEMBERSHIP 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(1) to note that Councillor Sybil Fielding has been appointed to the Authority by 

Nottinghamshire County Council in place of Councillor Nicki Brooks; and 
 
(2) to confirm the appointment of Councillor Sybil Fielding to the Policy and Strategy 

Committee and the Local Firefighter Pension Board as a Fire Authority Member 
representative.  

 
3  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
4  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2018 were confirmed as a true record and signed 
by the Chair.  
 
5  CHAIRS' ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Chair informed the Authority that the Government have confirmed that following 
consultation they will use a Statutory Instrument to provide a legal basis for Police and Crime 
Commissioners to have voting rights on Combined Fire Authorities. This rectifies an omission 
within the Policing and Crime Act 2017. The Authority will be formally notified by officers when 
more information is made available. 
 
The Chair and the Chief Fire Officer attended the LGA annual conference in Birmingham 
where there were a number of speakers, including the Secretary of State for Housing and 
Local Government.  
 
The Chief Fire Officer and Councillor Malcolm Wood attended the CIPFA annual Conference 
recently. It was a high quality conference with a number of speakers and sessions. There was 
a clear indication given that local government finances are facing continual pressure. 
 
The Authority has given permission to use the service badge in the production of a Poppy pin 
badge. The company who provide them donate £1 from each sold to the Royal British Legion. 
They will be on sale for £7.50 and any profits over cost price will also be donated to the British 
Legion. They will be available from September and anyone who would like one should contact 
Lea-Anne Abbiss.  
 
6  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2017/18 

 
Becky Smeathers, Head of Finance, presented the report seeking approval of Members to the 
signing of the Annual Governance Statement by the Chair of the Authority and the Chief Fire 
Officer.  
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue Authority - 20.07.18 

3 

(a) following a full review of the Local Code of Corporate Governance updates to the 
Statement include details around ICT security, GDPR, access and control of data, and 
gifts and hospitality registers; 

 
(b) assurance from both internal and external auditors has confirmed that the level of 

internal control is satisfactory; 
 
(c) moving forward, there are still a number of challenges facing the Authority: HMI 

Inspection, budget restraints and the revised Fire and Rescue National Framework 
which came into place in June 2018. 

 
The Authority agreed that the report was easy to read and gave assurance where it is 
required. Councillor Malcolm Wood and Councillor Andrew Brown asked that their thanks be 
passed on to the Finance Team and other officers responsible for pulling the report together.  
 
The Chair asked that his thanks and that of the Authority were recorded to Andy Cardoza of 
KPMG for the work put in to the Authority this year, and previous years. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the Annual Governance Statement 2017/18. 
 
7  FINAL ACCOUNTS 2017/18 

 
Becky Smeathers, Head of Finance, presented the report containing the 2017/18 final 
accounts of the Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Authority.  
 
The following points were highlighted and response provided to the Authority’s questions: 
 
(a) the statement of accounts has been prepared in accordance with international 

accounting standards; 
 
(b) the Finance and Resources Committee received a provisional outturn report on 29 June 

2018 which stated an estimated £142,000 underspend. The final outturn for 2017/18 is 
a revenue budget underspend of £142,000. There were no final adjustments after 
completion of the audit;  

 
(c) the Transition Earmarked Fund is used to cover one off costs of organisational 

transformation. On 29 June 2018 the Finance and Resources Committee recommended 
the transfer for £500,000 to the Transition Earmarked fund to cover forthcoming 
opportunities for collaborative working; 

 
(d) Nottingham and Nottinghamshire Fire and Rescue Authority hold less than the average 

amount of reserves held by other Authorities. This level has also reduced in the last 
year; 
 

RESOLVED  
 
(1) to approve the Statement of Accounts for 2017/18; 
 
(2) to approve the recommendation of the Finance and Resources Committee to 

transfer £500k from the General Fund Reserve to the Transitional Earmarked 
Reserve to help fund one off costs arising from organisational change; and   



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue Authority - 20.07.18 

4 

 
(3) to note the financial results for the 2017/18 year for Nottinghamshire Fire Safety 

Limited.  
  
8  EXTERNAL AUDITORS' REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH 

GOVERNANCE 2017/18 
 

Andrew Cardoza, KPMG Auditor, presented the External Auditors ISA 260 report to members, 
seeking approval of the management representation letter to the External Auditors.  
 
He confirmed that the Audit had made no adjustments nor found any unadjusted audit issues. 
There were no control deficiencies, no matters to report or significant issues.  
 
He advised the Authority that there were a small number of outstanding issues, one being the 
annual governance statement which had been discussed at this meeting within minutes 6 and 
7. 
 
Andrew expressed his thanks to all involved in the audit process for timely and thorough 
responses.  
 
The Authority asked that their thanks be recorded to Andrew Cardoza and his team for all the 
work done on the Audit process over the years. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
(1) to note the contents of the External Auditors ISA 260 report; 
 
(2) to approve the management representation letter to the External Auditors. 
 
9  PAY POLICY 

 
John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer, presented the Pay Policy statement for approval by the Fire 
Authority in line with requirements of the Localism Act 2011.  
 
He advised the Authority that there had been no changes to structure or chief officer pay, and 
that there had been policy changes as per legislation, such as the gender pay gap report. 
There have been no changes in decision making or how the pay policy is applied. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the statement of Pay Policy.  
 
10  COLLABORATION WITH DERBYSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE 

 
John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer, presented the report seeking approval from members for a 
Strategic Collaboration Board with Derbyshire Fire and Rescue Service.  
 
He advised the Authority that following a successful meeting, officers have been tasked with 
putting in place a collaboration agreement which would need the oversight of a strategic 
collaboration board. All work would be referred back to the appropriate committees for due 
governance.  
 
RESOLVED: 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue Authority - 20.07.18 

5 

 
(1) to approved the establishment of a Strategic Collaboration Board with Derbyshire 

Fire and Rescue Service. 
 
(2) along with the Chair, to appoint Councillor Michael Payne and Councillor Andrew 

Brown to represent the Authority on the Strategic Collaboration Board.  
 
11  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining item in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
12  EXEMPT MINUTES 

 
The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2018 were confirmed as a true record and 
were singed by the Chair. 
 


